
IN 'ii E CENTRAL ADMI NI S 'I1A U VE TRI BUNAI 
CUTTACK B ENCFI : CU TTCK. 

ORIGINAI APPLICAUON NO. 374 o' 1993 

Cutthck, this the 11th day of AUQUSt,1999. 

P.S,V.S,NARAYANA. 	 .... 	 APPLICANT 

-VERSUS- 

UNION OF INDIA & OTHERS. 	 RPONDENI$. 

OR INSTRUCUONS 

Whether it be referred to the reporters or not?P, 

whether it be circulated to all the Benches of 
the Central Administrative Tribunal or not7 	1' V 

(G. NARASIMHAM) 	 TH svj14 
M EM BER(JUDICIAL) 	 VICE-CHAI I341A1 



t-1 

\A 
CENTRAL A1INI5TRAVE TRIBUNAL 

UTTACK BENCH: cu TTACK. 

ORIGINAL APPLICA 	ON NO. 	374 OF 1993. 

CuttaCk, this the 11th day of AUgUSt,1999. 

C 0 R A M:- 

ThE HJNOURABLE MR. SOMNATh 	SOM, VICE-CHAII4AN 

AND 

THE FONOURABLE MR. G. NARASIMHN4,MEM3ER(JUDICIAL), 

.... 

P. S. V. S. NARAYANA.- 
aged about 45 years, 
Son of P.Krishnaswamy, 
at present working as supervisor, 
Savings Bank Ccntrol organisation, 
Rayagada,PO/PS/DIST. RAYAGTDA, 	.... 	APPLICANT. 

BY legal Practitioner: M/S.A.DeO,B.S.Tripathy,p.Panda, 
A. MiS hra, AdvOate5. 

-VERSUS- 

Union of India represent& through its 
Secretary,Ministry, 	of Cnm.1nications, 
Department of posts,Dak Bhawan,Nec, Delhi. 

Chief Postmaster General,Orissa Circle, 
Bhubaneswar, Dist. j<hu rda. 

senior Superintendent of post Offices, 
Koraput Division, Jeypore, Dist.Korap1t, 

Di rec tor, Postal Services (Headquarters), 
Office of the Chief postmaster General , 
Orissa Circle,BhUbaneswar,Dist.Khurda. 

* 
.... 	RES P0 ND EN •  

By legal PraCtitioner ; Mr.U.B.MOhapatra, Additional 

standing Counsel (Central). 
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0 R D E R 

MR. SOMNA tB-I SOM, VICE-C HAl RMAN. 

In this original Application under section 

19 of the Administrative Tribunals ACt,15, applicant 

has prayed for quashing the order dated 25-8-1992,or.dering 

recovery of a sum of Rs. 1200/- from his salary on a maithly 

instalment of Rs.100/... passed by the Disciplinary Authority, 

Resporrient No.3 and the order dated 13-1-1993,at Anncure-8 

of the Appellate Authority,Respaident No. 4, rejecting his 

appeal. He has also prayed for a direction to the 

ReSpcildents to refund the ami.nt already recovered from the 

applicant. 

2. 	 Facts of this Case fall within a small 

COfla55 and can be briefly stated.A minor penalty preeding 

was initiated against the applicant for his alleged lapses 

when he WS working as UDC,SBCO,Jeypore during the perio'1 

from 12-4-1975 to 23-9-1976.In order dated 27-9-1991,at 

AnnUre-1,hé was informed that on a review of the Savings 

Bank fraud case committed by hri S.Das,Jeypore Head Office 

and it was come to the light that while thèapplicant was 

working as UDC,SBCO,Jeypore during the period from 12. 4,75 

c 	to 23,9.1976, failed to maintain the objection register 

(sB-61) and noted the objections like difference of balance 

etc. as requi red under Rule 13(1) of the posts and Telegraphs 

Manual of SB Control,paring and internal check organisation. 

As a result of which, the fraud committed by the above perSa, 

cuild not be detected earlier .He was asked to explair.i within 

seven days of receipt of the notice at Annexure1.App1iCaflt 
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suomitted his shoi cause indicang that 16(sixteen) years 

having been passed in the meantime, he does not remeirber 

and as far as his inpressicn goes, he had maintained the 

Qhj eC tiai Register. Thereafter, Respondent No. 2, in his letter 

dated 8,6,1992,at Annexure-3 initiated minor pena1ty, 

prcxee5ing against the applicant on the above alleged lapse. 

Applicant in his Letter..which is at Annexure-4, submitted 

that he had maintained the objection register and noted therein 

the obj eC ti ons which had come u p • He al s o S ta ted that the 

fact of maintaining register by hirn,coi1d be revealed from 

the monthly statements regularly submitted to the AO,ICO 

(SB) and the monthly statement of the list of cjections 

pending over two months submitted to the superintendent of 

PCt offices. In the above c cntext, applicant stated that as 

the case relates to 17 years back,he shmld be supplied with 

the Inspection Report of Ao,Ico(sB) for the period Covering 

12-4-75 to 23-9-1976, office copy of the monthly statenents 

submitted to the AO,ICO(SB) during that period and the list 

of objections pending over two gionths submitted to the supdt. 

of Post Offices during that pericd and lastly the obj€tion 

registers of 4c I for the period one month before and one 

month after the pericd under reference. i-is grayer for 

supplying cies of these documents,ere rej ected in order 

dated 27.7.1992,at Annixure-5 indicating that the records 

can not be supplied.Thereafter,he submitted his 	planaticn, 

at Annure-61  on perusal of which, the impugned order of 

punishment at inecure-7 was passed tkA the appeal of the 

applicant was also rejected in impugned order dated 13,1.1993, 

at AnnUre8.Applicant has stated that as the relevant 
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dcuments were not supplied to him, there has been 

denial of reasonable opporxnity • He has also pleaded 

that the proceeding has been initiated after a long 

pericd of delay and cn the above grainds,he has come up 

in this original Application with the prayers referred to 

earlier. 

3. 	 RespOfldentS,ifl their ccunter have stated 

that the records were not supplied to applicant as these 

were not relevant. They have also stated that the applicant 

was given reasonaole opportinity to subrrd.t his statnent 

of defce,his explanation was also received and the 

charges levelled against the applicant was fully prcrred. 

It is stated that due to ncn-cbservance of the g'1e by 

Applicant, the fraud committed by the above person namely 

shri s.tas, cmld not be detected and thereby, the 

Department sustained loss of R3.13045.62pIn viei of this, 

the impugned order of punishment for recovery of Rs.1200/-

froththe applicant, has been passed.It is also stated 

that it was the preliminary duty of applicant to note 

the objections with reference to the differences of the 

( 	( 	balances, It is submitted that Respord&it NO. 4 after going 

	

N 	thrcugh the appeal petition has rejected the same.It is 

further stated that the matter was actually detected in 

1976 and not in 1973 as has been mentioned by applicant. 

Respondents have further stated that after recovery of 

Rs,600/ at the rate of R$,100/- PM from the salary of the 

Applicant, applicant himself, requested in his letter at 

iji n exu re... 4 to r ec over the bal anc e am cun t of Rs. 600/- in one 
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instalment and acc ordingly the en ti re amo.in t has al ready 

been recovered,On the above grcunds, Respondents have 

opposed the prayers of applicant, 

This matter has come up for hearing from 

the warning list notified morethan a mcxith ago. To-day, 

when the matter was called,learned counsel for the 

applicant and his asscciate were absent nor was any request 

made on. hheir behalf seeking edj ai rnmen t, in view of this, 

the matter could not be allcwed to drag on indefinitely, 

we have, therefore, heard Mr,U.  B.Mohapatra, learned additional 

standing Counsel (central) appearing for the Respondents 

and have perused the records. 

Even oiriç by the ccunter of the :espondents, 

• 

it is Seen that the fraud was detected in the year 1976. 

Admittedly, the preeding was initiated in the year 1992. 

Even if we go by the initial explanation which was called 

for from the applicant, at Annexure-1, the same was called 

for only in 1991 i.e. after a delay of over 15 years, 

Respcndents,in thei r counter, have not indicated any reas a 

why there was delay or15 years in initiating the Disciplinary 

prcceeding, Hon'}e Supreme Court have held in many cases 

that unexplained and unreasonable delay for initiating the 

departmental prcceeding for any lapse itself will be a ground 

for auashing the disciplinary proe&ing. The seccnd aspect 

of the matter is that the applicant in his letter dated 

19.6,1992 asked for ccpies of four dccuments but in letter 

at Annecure-5 he was intimated that the duments can not be 

supplied .Respondents have mentioned in their counter that 
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the 4th dccument4 i.e. the Objection Register caild not 

be given to applicant because the charge against the 

applicant is that he has not maintained this register 

and thereforeas the register was not maintained, i twas 

not possible to supply the same to him. W are nnable to 

accept the above Contenticn.AppliCant has indicated in his 

letter asking for supplying of duments that this register 

is a continues 	register which has been maintained by 

persons before and after him and the charge against him 

that during his incurrbency,this  register was not maintained 

by him.In view of this, the 4th document4 asked for was the 

copy of the register for the pericxl one month before and 

One month after the peried of his incumbency.Had this been 

given1  then it caild have been conclusively proved that during 

the incumbency of applicant no entry has been made in the 

obj en U on register. Appi ican t ,has h o.i ever, in his fi rs t 

as also second explanation stated that so far as he recalls 

he had entered objections in this register.In vii of this, 

we hold that ncnsilpply. of copy of this register to applicant 
1. 

has resulted denial of reasonable opportunity.AS regards 

the other three d xum en ts, £ ran the ex p1 ana ti Cn it is c rys taj. 

clear that these duments are releVaflt.AppliC&lt has also 

3 ' 	stated that he has submitted list of objections which are 

two months old and Ihad asked fOrcopieS of such list. 

He has also asked for copy of the monthly statements and 

inspection report of the AO,ICO(SB),If it was not possible 

for the Respondents to supply copieS of these doumeflts, 

atleast,they cculd have permitted him to peruse the Same. 

Admittedly, the alleged lapse of applicant was over 15 years 
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and it was not pcssibe on the part of a person to remerrber 

about the entry made by him or not made by him in a register 

long years ago. Non-supply of copies of documents and even 

not givrermission to peruse the same has resulted in 

denial of reasonable cpportinity. we find from the impugned 

order, which is at Annexure-7 that in that order, there is 

also no discussion with regard to the stand taken by the 

applicant in his explanation, para-5 of this order deals 

with the findings of the Disciplinary Authority, First four 

paras deal with regard to the charge against the applicant 

and in para 5 it is merely mentioned that applicant's 

defence has been received and the charges have been fully 

proved,Not even a word has been menticned abcut the 

explanation given by applicant and on perusal of the same 

it has not been fo.ind satisfactory. In viai of the anove, 

we hold that the impugned order at Annexure-7 is not 

sustainable and is liable to be quashed. The order of the 

Appellate Authority is also liaole to be struck dcwn.we, 

therefore, quash the order at Annexures-7 & 8 and alla 

this Oigiflal Application, Respondents are directed to refund 

the amcunt of Rs.1200/- which had already been recovered 

f ran the applicant within a pericd of 30(tbirty)days f ran 

the date of receipt of a ccy of this order, 

6. 	 In the result,therefore, the original 

Application is allaqezl,No CC6ts. 

(G. NARASIMI-IAM) 
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